

**IN THE COURT OF CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, KALNA,
DISTRICT: PURBA BARDHAMAN.**

Present: Smt. Suparna Roy (III).
Learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.
J.O Code- WB01118

G.R Case No. 1241 of 2013
(CNR No. WBB120003114-2023)
(Reg. No. GR/1428-2023)

Order 15 dated 06.09.2025

Today the record is fixed for production and commitment.

Four accused persons namely **Biswajit Halder, Madhav Halder, Maharani Halder, and Susama Halder** are present before the court.

Now the record is taken for commitment of this case.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

It appears from the record that charge sheet had been submitted by the police of Purbasthali P.S against the above said accused persons u/s- **498A/307 of I.P.C and 34 D.P Act** which are exclusively triable by the Learned Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna. It also appears that the documents in this case has already been supplied to the accused as per provision of Sec. 230 of B.N.S.S. Accordingly, let this case be committed before the Ld. Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna u/s 232 of B.N.S.S. The record do accompany with alamats, exhibits, if any.

Notify the Ld. P.P, Purba Bardhaman.

Accused persons have filed a petition praying to release him in the previous bail bond.

It is found from the record that the accused person is almost regular in attendance the court. So considering the conduct of the accused person the prayer for releasing him in the previous bail bond is allowed subject to the confirmation of the Ld. Court of Additional. Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Surety of the accused person is directed to produce the accused person before the Ld. Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna on the date fixed.

Accused person is also directed to appear before the Ld. Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna on **11.03.2026** at 10.30 a.m, sharp and report compliance by **18.03.2026**.

The H.C.C of this establishment to prepare two sets of brief and send it to the above Ld. Court forthwith.

Dictated and Correct by me.

A.C.J.M Kalna.

(SUPARNA ROY-III)
Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate
Kalna Purba Bardhaman.